SL-700 Series

B om AR 4R A R e
4-Needle Feed-off-the-arm interlock Flatseaming

Machine with Double-edge Fabric Trimmer

EA I SR C e ]

Instruction and Spare parts Book

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Machine Bed Frame & Bushing 2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ #  Reg.
1 J0201 Pin FEA 2
2 J0202 Spacer [FEA 1
3 GA29 Screw L 1
4 J0204 Screw JHEL 2
5 15-39 Spring Washer JEE = | 3
6 J0206 Pin Ho ik o 1
7 J0207 Screw L 2
8 J0208 Oil String IS 1
9 J0209 Oil String S 1
10 J0210 Oil Guard LI A 1
11 J0211 Oil Felt USSIEl) = 2
12 J0212 Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) Hf=E g0 (H) 1
13 J0213-1 Spreader Bushing AR Y 1
14 J0214 Oil String THIS 1
15 J0215 Screw JHEL 1
16 J0216 Supporting Wire [ifil gL 1
17 J0217 Screw JELR 1
18 J0218 Screw L 1
19 J0219 Oil Ring 4 R 1
20 J0220 Screw JHEL 1
21 J0221 Thread Guide LR 1
22 J0222 Thread Guide PR 1
23 J0223-1 Screw JEE 1
24 J0224 Bushing Ay 1
25 J0225 Pin FEH 2
26 J0226 Pin e 1
27 J0227 Oil Seal NilEa 2
28 J0228 Screw JEL 1
29 J0229 Gasket 1M 1
30 J0230 Screw JHEL 1
31 J0231 O Ring N AR A IR 1
32 J0232 Screw L 3
33 J0233 Spring Washer JHIETE ] 3
34 J0234 Rivet & 4
35 J0235 Brand Name Plate SRR 1
36

37 J0237 Series Number Plate il 1
38 J0238-1 Brand Name Plate el 1
39 J0239 Washer s 1

% Ref. No. 41 to 66

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

« + « « «See the following page



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Machine Bed Frame & Bushing 2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description % iy £ i  Req.
42 J0242-1 Connecting Rod Bushing (Right) SR Z (T E 1
43 J0243 Connecting Rod Bushing (Left) SRR = (%) 1
44 J0244 Bushing (Rear) _HEERE (R 1
45 J0245-1 Bushing (Middle) AR (F] 1) 1
46 J0246 Bushing (Front) TR (RTEY) 1
47 J0247 Needle Bar Bushing (Lower) EHEZar(N) 1
48 J0248 Bushing N 1
49 J0249 Lower Frame Unit FESEEITN 1
50 J0250 Bushing N K 1
51 J0251 Oil Felt O ke g~ 1
52 J0252 Upper Frame Unit B 1
53 J0253 Front Frame Unit SR 2 1
54 J0254 Oil Seal HiE 1
55 J0220-1 Screw ML 1
56 J0256 Gasket I R s 1
57 J0257 AL 1
58 J2829 O Ring ©@12.7x@18x3 NElES 1
59 J0455 Screw L 1
61 J0261 Oil Pipe b 1
62 J0262 Oil Tube Clamp TN 1
63 J0263 Flat Spring G 1
64 J0264 Gasket S 1
65 J2869 Seal Plug PR 1
66 RF12-1 Seal Plug Bk 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 39

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

----- See the preceding page.



55—9?3393??

59—
54—

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Cover and Safety Guide Device == 4

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ i Req.
1 J0o401 Top Cover (Left) FE 1
2 J0402-2 O Ring THER 1
3 J0403 Screw i 10
4 J0404 Screw L 4
5 J0405 Screw SRRl AR 2
6 J0406 Gasket I 2
7 J0407 Top Cover (Center) R 1
8 J0408 Screw L 2
9 NF12 Nut fid) 2
10 J0410 Spring b AT I 1
11 Jo411 Screw JEL 2
12 Jo412 Nut L= 2
13 J0413 Hinge M A 1
14 JO414 Screw L 3
15 J0415 Top Cover (Right) FE D 1
16 J0416-2 O Ring T [EE 1
17
18 J0418 Oil Sigh Window Stk £ 2
19 J0419 Oil Sight Gauge IRl S 1
20 J0420 Front Cover FUES 1
21 Jo421 Gasket I R e 1
22 J0422 Screw JEE 4
23 J0423-2 Bed Cover (Left) CARETE () 1
24 J0424 Screw JEL 6
25 J0425 Oil Release Plate EOHIY 1
26 JO426 Screw L 1
27 Jo427 Felt TS 1
28
29 J0429 Screw JiELR 2
30 J0430 Oil Indicator Cover (Front) B SE 2 1
31 J0431 O Ring M 1
32 J0432 Screw JEL 4
33 J0433 Cylinder Side Cover AR 1
34 J0434 O Ring JiglilE 1
35 J0435 Screw JHEL 6
36 J0436 Looper Cover s 1
37 J0437 Screw A AP IERS 1
38 J0438 Bracket o 1
39 J0207 Screw JEE 1
40 J0440 Flat Spring A 1

% Ref. No. 41 to 69

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

« + « « «See the following page



55—9?3393??

59—
54—

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Outer Covers and Safety Guide Device == 4
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ i Req.
41 Jo441 Screw L 1
42 J0442-1 Chain Cutter = H7 1
43
44 J0444 Screw B 2
45 J0445-1 Bed Cover (Front) ARl 2 1
46
47
48 J0448 Needle Thread Guide PAR AL 1
49
50 J0450 Screw i A= 1
51 J0451 Spring R 1
52 J0452 Location Ring RN 1
53 J0453 Single Trimming Bed =1 1
54 J0454-2 Gasket I R, 1
55 J0455 Screw L 8
56 J0456 Spring A 1
57 J0457 Screw e 1
58
59 J0459-1 Lower Base Cover A B 1
60 J0460-1 Brand Name Plate il 1
61 Jo461 Bracket i
62 J0462 Trimming Lower Base Cover Assy g A R 1
63 J0463 Finger Safety Guide N R
64 J0464 Safety Cover Assy (Long) HEEE RN (=) 1
65 J0465 Single Trimming Bed Assy = e 1
66
67 J0467 Thread Take-Up Cover HAGLE 1
68
69 J0469 Gasket [y 1
*Ref .No. 1to 40 - « « - - See the preceding page.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 Y 4

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

e e —



Crankshaft Mechanism el ze 6

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ # Req.
1 J0601 Crankshaft H 1
2 J0602 Qil String TS 1
3 JO603 Machine Pulley = B 1
4 J0604 Screw BER (L) 1
5 JO605 Screw HEL % 1
6 JO606 Screw L 1
7 15-39 Spring Washer JHIE = 1
8 J0608 Washer FH, 1
9 J0609 Collar R 1N 1
10 J0610 Screw JHEL 1
11 VE10 Ball Bearing TR IR AF 1
12 J0612 Washer FH, 1
13 J0613 O Ring IHHIOE 1
14 J0614 Oil Seal [FI sy 1
15 JO615 Connecting Rod Rt 1
16 JO616 Gasket I 1
17 J0408 Screw B 3
18 J0618 Arm Shaft SHETHREE 1
19 J0619 Screw IR () 1
20 J0620 Screw AR R 1
21 J0621 Spring Pin PHE A 1
22 J0622-1 Collar RMLE=A) 2
23 J0207 Screw HELR 6
24

25

26 J0626-2 Gear (Large) Ty 1
27

28 SF240 Screw (M6x1.0) JiELTR 9
29 J0629 Collar [l 28 1
30 J0630 Oil Stopper M= 1
31 J0631 Bearing Set B 1
32 J0632 Arm Shaft Assy AR A 1
33 J0633 Pin FEH 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling SHi=FRE S > Fafinsy(1) 8

Ref. Parts " Amt .
No. No. Description i3 FF'EE' £ i  Req.
1 Joso1 Rod AR SHIAR 1
2 J0802 Screw JELT 3
3 J0803 Pin PR A3 9) 23
4 J0804 Stopper FEH; 2
5 J0805-1 Lever SEEVAE TR 1
6 J0207 Screw L 5
7 J08o7 Pin S 1
8 J0808 Screw JER 2
9 J0809 Oil String TS 1
10 J0810 Link SHIEE B 1
11 Jog11 Pin S Al 2
12 SF107 Screw Bl 1/8x44-5= 2
13 J0813 Oil String S 2
14 J0814 Oil String I 4
15 J0815 Needle Bar Clamp S R 1
16 J0816 Screw JELR 3
17 Jo817-1 Crankshaft AliHI(=) 13m/mTEFF IR | 1
18 J0818-1 Crankshaft AR 11.3m/m =312 1
19 J0819 Oil Seal Wi 1
20 J0820 Collar R 1
21 J3623 Ring IR

22 J0822 Needle Bar Cap HAREn 1
23 J0823 Needle Bar AR ES 1

24-1 J0824-4524 Needle Holder (452) 81 (452)

24-2 J0824-4604 Needle Holder (460) S (460)

24-3 J0824-4691 Needle Holder (469) #H&# (469)

24-4  J0824-4801 Needle Holder  (480) S 480)

25 J0825 Screw JiELTR 5
26 J0826 Thread Guide L 7 1
27 SV104 Screw e 1
28 J0s28 Needle #t - UY118 GKS-75 4

29-1 J0829S4524 Needle Plate-S452 Y (5452

29-2 J0829S4604 Needle Plate-S460 Y (35460

29-3 J0829L4521 Needle Plate-L452 Y (=)452

29-4 J0829L4601 Needle Plate-L460 Y (=)460

29-5 J0829A1-4521 Stepped Needle Plate-Al Sy (EDEZE Imm

29-6 JO0829A1-4601 Stepped Needle Plate-Al Sy (EDEZE Imm

29-7 J0829B1.5-452 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5 Y GEDEEZ 1.5mm

29-8 J0829B1.5-460 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5 Sy (EDEZE 1.5mm

29-9 J0829L-469 Needle Plate-469 Y 469

29-10 J0829L-480 Needle Plate-480 Py 480

30 J0830 Screw L 3

31-1 J0831-4521 Needle Plate Finger-452 9T 452

31-2 J0831-4601 Needle Plate Finger-460 ST 460

31-3 J0831-469 Needle Plate Finger-469 S 469

31-4 J0831L480 Needle Plate Finger-480 9T 480

32 J0832-1 Screw L 1
33 J0833 Oil Shield O 1
34 J0834-1 Pipe ENHISEY 1
35 J0835 Washer = R, 1

* Ref. No. 36 to 65

See the following page

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*Ref.No. 1 to 35

See the preceding page.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling HISHRREASE B FEiReY2) 8
Ref. Parts " Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ # Req.
36 J0836 Oil String S 1
37 J0837 Oil Felt B Ef 1
38 J0838-2 Thread Take-up Unit HASN 1
39 J0839 Screw L 3
40 J0840-1 Bracket S a2 1
41 J0841-1 Thread Guide Base ELTEUER 1
42 FK30 Thread Guilde ELEUE 5
43 SF106 Screw JiELR 9
44

45 SF205 Screw el (M2.6x0.45) 2
46 J0846-1 Spring LU 1
47 FK32 Spring S T 1
48 SF108 Screw L 1
49 SF201 Screw Ja e 1
50 SF107 Screw JHELR 1
51 J0851-1 Bracket P 1
52

53 J0853-1 Bracket LA [l 1
54 J0627 Thread Guide JEL 2
55 J0855 Thread Guide LGSR 5
56 Sw4.5 Spring Washer L E R 2
57 J0857 Thread Guide AR 1
58

59 J0859 Stitch Plate Assy HHPYR 1
60 J0860 Needle R 1
61 J0861 Connecting Unit Assy SRR 1
62 J0862 Bracket eI 1
63 J0863 Needle Thread Guide Assy SESGELEG 1
64 J0864 Thread Guide Assy AR R 1
65 SF118 Screw L 1



\ |%. 8
. Ggle

N i % %%23

”

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism _HEmERE % =) JEREIESE 10
Ref. Parts ' 7 Amt.
No. No. Description i3 FF'EE' £ i  Req.
1 J1001 Rod Jak e 1
2 J1002 Washer BEARE 1
3 J1003 Screw JEL 1
4 J1004 Pin MASASE TS 27
5 J1005-1 Connection Rod SE AR 1
6 J1006-1 Screw JEE 8
7 J1007 Nut Y 1
8 J1008 Nut il 2
9 J1009 Lever by =) 1
10 J1010 Upper Knife Assy [ Il 1
11 J1011-4 Crankshaft A afAe g 1
12 J1012 Connection Bar Assy EUTH AR 1
13 J1013 Crankshaft Driving Lever H B E 23 1
14 J1014 Rod T AR 1
15 NF26 Nut PEIRS () 1
16 NF22 Nut AR 1
17 J1017 Ball Lever Housing B =t 1
18 J1018-1 Guide s 1
19 J1019 Upper Knife Bracket Assy (7 J FREE AR [ T2 A 1
20 J1020-1 Upper Knife Lever (£~ JEREPHE 1
21 J1021 Bracket (7 MY ER)
22 J1022 Bracket (&7 Il HF=EHED
23 J0403 Screw BB 2
24 J1024 Guide Plate (Knife Lever) [l A 1
25 J1025 Screw Lo 2
26 J1026 Spring JEIET 1
27 J1027 Upper Knife Guide (Short) ERIriRR-i1€:))
28 J0816 Screw JE 2
29 J1029 Upper Knife Guide (Long) ERIriRR116Y)
30-1 J1030 Crankshaft ES il 1
30-2 J1030-8 Crankshaft (= JEIEl (v 1
31 J1031 Oil String IS 1
32 J1032 QOil String HIE 2
33 JI0331 Screw fBli (3/32x56-3%) 2
34-1 J1034 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate ESRl e 1
34-2 J1034-8 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (7 ISR (9D 1
35-1 J1035 Upper Knife Clamp EFREI A 1
35-2 J1035-8 Upper Knife Clamp [E7 7 0L CI0ED) 1
36-1 J1036 Screw JEE 2
36-2 J1036-8 Screw B (1) 2
37-1 J1037-4 Upper Knife E5l 1
37-2 J1037-8 Upper Knife (£~ (D) 1
38 J1038 Screw JEE 1
39 J1039 Loopre Driving Lever SIERERSR 1
40 J1040 Knife Driving Bushing (Upper) (£~ EREIR &R = () 1
41 J1041 Knife Driving Bushing (Lower) (&~ JREI SRS (M) 1
42 J1042 Knife Driving Lever (=~ ERE 2R 1
43 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) ZREE () 1
44
45 J1045 Washer Fh 1
46 J1046-1 O Ring 3x@ 8.1x@ 15 HEEf 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Looper Drive Mechanism ™ 5 ST 12

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ # Req.
1 J1201 Looper Connection Rod -k E\J\éjJr;gyﬁﬁ'! 1
2 J1202 Screw JELT 2
3 J1203 Driving Lever ELTFI R 1
4 J1204 Washer FH, 1
5 J1205 Washer & Hl 1
6 J1206 Nut (Left) BRI (%) 1
7 J1207 Pin FEH 1
8 J0812 Screw L 1
9 J1209 Qil String TS 1
10 J1210 Qil String LSS, 2
11 J1211 Looper Lever IR 1
12 J1212 Shaft iy 1
13 J0207 Screw P 2
14 J1214 O Ring OFFHL 1
15 J1215 Collar il 251 2
16 J1216 Screw [Eli:  (9/64x40-4%) 4
17 J1217 Looper Connection Rod Assy N LG 1
18 J1006 Screw L 4
19 J1014 Rod L I AR 1
20 NF26 Nut IR () 1
21 NF22 Nut fil) 1
22 J1222 Driving Lever FTr 2R 1
23 J1223 Guide R 1
24 J1224 Screw JiELTR 1
25 J1225 Nut L= 2
26 J1226 Looper Shaft TN ZIER 1
27 J1227 Looper Holder N SO 1
28 J1228 Screw JiELTR 1
29 J1229 Screw JiELR 1
30 J1230 Screw Fi'l i A 1
31 J1033 Screw eI e 1
32 J1232-2 Looper ™~ Zust 1
33 J1233-2 Looper Guard N ZIEHE SRS 1
34 Sv102 Screw L 2
35 J1235-1 Collar [iaLish 7Y 1
36 J1236-1 Screw JiELSR 1
37 J1237 Sleeve =1 1
38 JO808 Screw L 1
39 J1239 Washer 1HEE | 1
40 J1240 Pin WICiEEr 1
41 RFO08 Seal Plug HRSE 1
42 J1242 Link Assy HGE) 1
43 J1243 Link SR B 1
44 J1244 Needle Bearing TREFEE A 2
45 J1245 Bushing e 2
46 J1246 Screw I PR 2
47 J1247 Nut EnianTiEE 1
48 J1248 Driving Lever 2R 1
49 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) ZRER () 1
50 J1250 Connecting Rod By st 1
51 J1251 Pin o 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Top Cover & Looper Thread Handling _HEFEE TN 2UE SR 14
Ref. Parts n Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ # Req.

1 J1401 Top Cover Thread Take-Up e P s 1
2 J1402 Screw L 4
3 J1403 Screw [SLisP fEL 2
4 J1404-2 Looper Thread Take-Up N ISR 1
5 J0426 Screw el 1
6 J1416 Screw = 1
7 J1407-2 Bracket H AU 1
8 J1408 Bracket il 1
9 J1409 Screw b 2
10 J1410 Thread Take-Up Guide B ST N 1
11 J1411 Screw JEL 1
12 J1412 Bracket RS 1
13 J1413 Screw P 2
14 J1414 Looper Thread Guide N ZRREAThY 1
15 J1415 Screw JHELR 1
16 J1416 Washer = 1
17 J1417 Thread Support LB 1
18 J1418 Screw JEE 1
19 J1419 Thread Guide RS () 1
20 J1420 Screw Lo 2
21 J1421 Thread Guide LGP (7)) 1
22 J1422 Looper Thread Guide Assy TSV R 1
23 J1423-1 Bracket =24 1
24 J0408 Screw JEL 1
25 J1425-2 Pipe LG 1
26 J1426 Bracket [l 1
27 VD27 Eye Guard Holder SEFIghL B 1
28 FA26 Conical Spring Washer SEETL AR S, 1
29 J1429 Screw (SM11/64-40) A 1
30 VD25 Eye Guard ST IERA, 1
31 SV104 Screw ( SM3/32-56x5) JEE 2
32 FA24 Washer = il 2
33 J1433 Pipe Thread Guide Assy RS 1
34 J1434 Laced Wire EE 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism (1) SRR (1-1) 16-1

Ref. Parts " Amt .
No. No. Description i3 il £  Reg.
1 J1601 Connection Rod Assy SR GE) 1
2 J1602 Screw JELT 2
3 J0207 Screw JEL 5
4 J1604 Connecting Bar SEH3EE AR 1
5 NF26 Nut (Left) BB () 1
6 NF22 Nut Y 1
7 J1006 Screw JEL 2
8 J1223 Guide X ELELS, 1
9 J1224 Screw L 1
10 J1610 Screw L 1
11 J1611 Felt bl £ 1
12 J1612 Pin [ifil gl 1
13 J1613 Differential Feed Bar = RR S 1
14 J1614 Auxiliary Plate by 2
15 J1615 Screw il 4

16-1 J1616-S2 Main Feed Dog-S = d# (55))

16-2 J1616L Main Feed Dog-L S#r (R)

16-3  J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-Al =l (FHFESE Imm

16-4 J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 Sd (DR 1.5mm

16-5 J1616SS Main Feed Dog-SS ol (A

16-6 J1616-8 Main Feed Dog =
17 J1617 Screw L 1

18-1 J1618N Needle Guard (Rear) TEIERH;

18-2 J1618-8 Needle Guard TEIE A,
19 J1619 Screw JiEL 1
20 J1620-1 Differential Feed Bar AR S R 1
21 J1621 Driving Lever ZRSR 1
22 J1622 Connecting Rod (Large) HE(N TR 1

23-1 J1623-S Differential Feed Dog-S > E €5

23-2 J1623L1 Differential Feed Dog-L > ')

23-3 J1623A1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-Al UL (EHEE 2 Imm

23-4 J1623B1.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5 = Ehd GEHEEZ1.5mm

23-5 J1623SS Differential Feed Dog-SS S Ed (R AF 1t

23-6 J1623-8 Differential Feed Dog UL

24 J1624 Feeding Device Assy SR A iR 1
25 J1625 Block (Feed Bar Lift) ERHEA L 1
26 J1626-1 Eccentric Pin ARy < Fil 1
27 J1627 Screw L 1
28 J1628 O Ring OF[H 1
29 J1629-1 Flat Spring JE 1
30 J1630 Crank [EREH S 1
31 J1631 Differential Lever = EEATAE 1
32 J1632 Bushing R 1
33 J1633 Shaft il o 1
34 J1634 O Ring OFH 2
35

36 J1636 Screw IHE PR 1
37 J1637 Link FE AP g B 1
38 J1638 Pin FEH 2
39 J1411 Screw JEL 1
40 J1640 Bushing R 3

* Ref. No. 41 to 61

See the following page

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism (1) SREE(1-1) 16-1
Ref. Parts " Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ # Req.
41 J1641 Screw T S 1
42 J1642-1 Nut ALY 1
43 J1643 Main Feeding Arm ESy/ s EPEIE: 1553 1
44 J1644 Pipe [l 1
45 J1645 Screw TV R 2
46 J1646 Oil Wick I 1
47 J1216 Screw BEGS  (9/64x40-4) 1
48 J1648 Link R B ER) 1
49 J1250 Connecting Rod (Small) f;{z&( 1) 1
50 J1650 Driving Lever A 1
51 J1651 Slide T 1
52 J1652 Screw L 1
53 J1653 Link (Main Feed) A 1
54 J1654 Screw L 1
55 J1655 Screw JHELR 1
56 J1656 Feed Driving Unit Assy SR L ERER 1
57 J1657 Screw B 1
58 J1658 Link ;g;ggg (2= it )) 1
59 J1659 > E R (L= B ) ]
60 J1660 Link SHIE PR g0 ) 1
61 J1633-1 Shaft il o (S5 g M) 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

See the preceding page.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism (1) SRASE(1-2) 16-2

Ref. Parts " Amt .
No. No. Description i3 il £  Reg.
1 J1601 Connection Rod Assy BTN ;‘ﬂliffﬁi(“”) 1
2 J1602 Screw JELT 2
3 J0207 Screw JiELTR 5
4 J1604 Connecting Bar SEH3EE AR 1
5 NF26 Nut (Left) BB () 1
6 NF22 Nut Y 1
7 J1006 Screw JEL 2
8 J1223 Guide X GELELA, 1
9 J1224 Screw L 1
10 J1610 Screw JiELon 1
11 J1611 Felt bl £ 1
12 J1612 Pin [ifil gl 1
13 J1613-1 Differential Feed Bar SRR G B 1
14 J1614 Auxiliary Plate by 2
15 J1615 Screw b 4

16-1 J1616-S Main Feed Dog-S = d# (55))

16-2 J1616L Main Feed Dog-L S#r (R)

16-3 J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-Al Sdl (DR Imm

16-4 J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 Sd (DR 1.5mm

16-5 J1616SS Main Feed Dog-SS ol (A

16-6 J1616-8 Main Feed Dog =
17 J1617 Screw EE,/J%“ i 1
18
19

20 J1620-1 Differential Feed Bar HEE R S FREE 1
21 J1621 Driving Lever 2SR 1
22 J1622 Connecting Rod (Large) *é{:g&({ =) 1

23-1 J1623-S Differential Feed Dog-S = B €5

23-2 J1623L1 Differential Feed Dog-L > Ed ')

23-3 J1623A1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-Al UL (EHEE 2 Imm

23-4 J1623B1.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5 = Ehd GEHEEZ1.5mm

23-5 J1623SS Differential Feed Dog-SS S Ed (R AF 1t

23-6 J1623-8 Differential Feed Dog UL

24 J1624 Feeding Device Assy SR A iR 1
25 J1625 Block (Feed Bar Lift) ;_‘;{e[;ﬁﬂ T 1
26 J1626 Eccentric Pin ARy < Fil 1
27 J1627 Screw JELR 1
28 RF23 O Ring OF'J% 1
29 J1629-1 Flat Spring JE 1
30

31 J1631 Differential Lever = EEATAE 1
32 J1632-1 Bushing e (&= Ehh | 1
33 J1633-1 Shaft iy =Nl 1
34 J1634 O Ring OFL 2
35

36 J1636 Screw T PR 1
37 J1637 Link ;F"Eléirlg;}% =2 1
38 J1638 Pin FEH 1
39 J1411 Screw JEL 1
40 J1640 Bushing R 3

* Ref.No. 41 to 63 - - - - - See the following page

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism (1) SREE(1-2) 16-2
Ref. Parts " Amt .
No. No. Description & il & i Req.
41 J1641 Screw L B 1
42 J1642-1 Nut AR 1
43

44 J1644 Pipe [l 2y 1
45 J1645 Screw T R 2
46 J1646 Oil Wick SR 1
47 J1216 Screw BERR  (9/64x40-4%) 1
48 J1648 Link 2R R I (2R 1
49 J1250 Connecting Rod (Small) f;{z&( 1) 1
50 J1650 Driving Lever A 1
51 J1651 Slide paid! 2
52 J1652 Screw JER 2
53 J1653 Link (Main Feed) A 1
54 J1654 Screw L 2
55 J1655 Screw il 2
56 J1656 Feed Driving Unit Assy SR SRR 1
57 J1657 Screw B 1
58 J1658 Crank [P e Tgﬁﬂj 1
59 J1659 BT AR EE ) 1
60 J1660 Link S B (&5 fg*JF'J 1
61 J1661 Needle Guard (Rear) TEIE (WT R 1
62 J1662 Link (Main Feed) SEERY E=N-uE) 1
63 J1663 Screw L (é“—:ﬁ EE | 2

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

« + « ¢« « See the preceding page.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



17-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism (2) 2 PR R E (2-1) 18-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i3 FF'.E' £  Reg.
1 J1801 Connecting Rod Assy AR 1
2 J1602 Screw JELT 2
3 J0207 Screw JEL 4
4 J1604 Connecting Bar SEH3EE AR 1
5 NF26 Nut BB () 1
6 NF22 Nut Y 1
7 J1006 Screw JEL 2
8 J1611 Felt Nall 1
9 J1612 Pin [ifil gL 1
10 J1810 Guide [l A5 1
11 J1205 Washer % Hl 1
12 J1812 Nut AR 1
13 J1813 Main Feed Crank = E R AT 1
14 J1632 Bushing R 1
15 J1633 Shaft il o 1
16 J1634 O Ring OFH# 2
17
18 J1636 Screw T R 1
19 J1819 Indication Plate Z BRI A 1
20 J1820 Gasket T R 1
21 J0435 Screw L 4
22 J1822 Lever Bt @9 1
23 J1823 O Ring ORZH 1
24 J1824 Lever AT 1
25
26 J1826 Spring Washer EETL/ O, 1
27 J1827 Screw b R 2
28 J1828 Nut Y 2
29 J1829 Ball Lever 2Rk 1
30 J1622 Connecting Rod (Large) ZREL (N LB 1
31 J1831 Connecting Rod (Small) ZRERCT) 1
32 J1832 Driving Lever 2R 1
33 J1833 Differential Feeding Indicator Assy = B ST 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



17-2

33

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism (2) 2 PR R E(2-2) 18-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i3 FF'.E' £  Reg.
1 J1801 Connecting Rod Assy AR 1
2 J1602 Screw JELT 2
3 J0207 Screw JEL 4
4 J1604 Connecting Bar SEH3EE AR 1
5 NF26 Nut BB () 1
6 NF22 Nut fEd=) 1
7 J1006 Screw JEL 2
8 J1611 Felt g 1
9 J1612 Pin [ifil gL 1
10 J1810 Guide [l A5 1
11 J1205 Washer % Hl 1
12 J1812 Nut L= 1
13 J1813 Main Feed Crank = E R AT 1
14 J1632 Bushing R 1
15 J1633 Shaft il o 1
16 J1634 O Ring OFH# 2
17
18 J1636 Screw T R 1
19 J1819 Indication Plate Z RS 2
20 J1820 Gasket I 2
21 J0435 Screw L 8
22 J1822 Lever Bt @9 2
23 J1823 O Ring ORZH 2
24 J1824 Lever AT 2
25
26 J1826 Spring Washer EETL/ O, 2
27 J1827 Screw b R 4
28 J1828 Nut e 4
29 J1829 Ball Lever ZRSR 1
30 J1622 Connecting Rod (Large) ZREL (N LB 1
31 J1831 Connecting Rod (Small) ZRERCT) 1
32 J1832 Driving Lever 2R 1
33 J1833 (Rear) Differential Feeding Indicator Assy  (Fj)= BV S5HE AR 1
34 J1834 (Front) Differential Feeding Indicator Assy ()= Bl S5 e 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Presser Foot Driving Mechanism B EREESTE 20

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J2001 Screw B ] s RaRs 1
2 J2002 Nut JEA e 1
3 J2003 Spring ] SRR 1
4 J2004 Presser Bar PR 1
5 J2005-1 Guide Block TPV R 1
6 SV122 Screw L 1
7 J2007-3 Adjusting Nut AL 1
8 J2008-3 Pin ES RN 1
9 16-28 Retainung Ring HIE 1
10 J0207 Screw JHEL 2
11 J2011-1 Cushion Rubber iy 1
12 J2012 Presser Foot Guide (R) R G 1
13 J2013-1 Screw L 2
14 J2014 Presser Foot Guide (L) PRI R () 1
15 J2015 Screw L 2
16 Presser Foot PR

17 J2017 Lever FAP I ] 28 1
18 J1409 Screw JEE 1
19 J2019 Latch [N 1
20 J2020 Pin 5 1
21 SV227 Screw L 2
22 J2022 Screw Lk R 1
23 J1225 Nut Y 1
24 J2024 Lever HIRIHLF B 1
25 J0408 Screw Lo 2
26 J2026 Link (Long) HBFER) 1
27 J2027 Screw PEIRA (=) 2
28 J2619 Screw JEE 2
29 J2029 Link (Short) SEUEE (D) 1
30

31 J2031 Tension Release Bar ¥ R AR 1
32 J2032 Lever VR R 1
33 J2033 Screw JiELR 1
34

35 J2035 Fabric Guide AT

36

37 J2037 Guide Plate (Right) YR [ () 1
38 J2038 Guide Plate (Left) VEA RS (5) 1

39-1 J2039-S Fabric Guide-S ETEN D

39-2 J2039-L Fabric Guide-L LT ()

40 J1420 Screw BELS  (3/32%56-4.5=) 1
41 J2041 Screw e 2
42 J2042 Flat Spring LT A 1
43 J2043 Fabric Guide TR

44-1 J2044-S Bracket-S Y% (55) 1

44-2 J2044-L Bracket-L W (=) 1
45 J2045 Flat Spring o 1
46 J2046 Screw JEE 1
47 J2047-2 Bushing =g 1
48 J2048 Foot Sleeve P ar 1
49 J2049 Slide Fabric Guide Assy LT A T 1
50 J2050 Adjusting Nut AT 1
51 J2051 Adjusting Bushing e E 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21-1

(1)SL-701-G0x452

(2) SL-701-G0x460

(3 SL-701-G1x452

(4) SL-701-G1x460

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-701-GO (] g PVl 22-1
SL-701-GO Single Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( without Groove)
SL-701-G1 §= kil

SL-701-G1 Single Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( with Groove )
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & diy £ i Reg.

1 12201 Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-701-G0 3] GG=)H1> /= &

2 J2202 Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-701-GO '] G =23

3 J2203 Presser Foot Assy.#452 SL-701-G1 U] GHEI-/E 11

4 J2204 Presser Foot Assy.#460 SL-701-G1 4FVf] GEHET=IE 115

5 SF121 Screw Lo 1

6 J2206-2 Fabric Guard AR S 1

7 J2207 Spring G 1

8 J2208 Screw JEL 1

9 J2209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHREPY (%) 1
10 J2210 Presser Foot Shoe (R) TN (7)) 1
11 J2211 Screw JEE 2
12 J2212 Spring CE!| st 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife [z 1
14 J2214 Lower Knife Clamp N pET I

15 J2215 Screw JEE 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard [£7 Rt 1
17 J2217 Spring i 1
18 J2218 Screw L 1
19 J2219 Carrier AR RN (K #452)

20 J2220 Carrier AR SELEE (#460)

21 J1657 Screw JiELTR 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft JATUEE:)) 1
23 J2223 Hook _FEfAS IS () 1
24 J2224 Screw L 1
25 J2225 Crankshaft LA (=) 1
26 J2226 Segment FRIEAR 1
27 J2227 Link EIEE e 2
28 J2228-1 Pin 4
29 J2229 Screw JiELTR 2
30 J1033 Screw Lo 2
31 J2231 Pin fEH 1
32 J2232 Presser Guide (R) PRIEVE () 1
33 J2233 Screw JiELSR 2
34 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) L 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate JHEY 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) PRV (%) 1
58 J2258 Main Presser Foot ( without Groove )  UHI= # (&= 38) 1
59 J2259 Main Presser Foot ( with Groove ) P B CENE) 1
60 J0633 Pin FEH 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21-2

AN O
w0 O
< <
X X
o U
o O
o M
N~
|
(FpINp)
AN O
w0 <O
< <
X X
(ap B op]
QQ
(e p BN op]
o O
~ N
—
(FpINp)

@7) SL-703-G4x452

(48) SL-703-G4x460

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-703-G3 &= P 22-2
SL-703-G3 Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot
SL-703-G4 =y I
SL-703-G4 Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'EE' £ i  Reg.
5 SF121 Screw JiELR 1
7 J2207 Spring JEIET 1
8 J2208 Screw L 1
11 J2211 Screw Eﬁlm 2
12 J2212 Spring CEI 7oL 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife ™ fix7d 1
15 J2215 Screw P 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard B3 1
17 J2217 Spring P 1
18 J2218 Screw i 1
19 J2219 Carrier RS (FI#452)
20 J2220 Carrier Afisad A8 CHI#460)
21 J1657 Screw P 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft LETENHED 1
23 J2223 Hook EfiReL I () 1
24 J2224 Screw JE 1
25 J2225 Crankshaft JALUEESS) 1
26 J2226 Segment FPRIHIAR 1
27 J2227 Link BB 2
28 J2228-1 Pin el 4
29 J2229 Screw JiE L 2
30 J1033 Screw el 2
31 J2231 Pin Tl 1
32 J2232 Presser Guide (R) PIRIEVE () 1
33 J2233 Screw JiE L 2
34 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) EEJ{; 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate A 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) #’lﬁ’fﬂﬁw (%) 1
37 J2237 Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-703-G3 (703¢ "Bl GiF)E"J 4mm
38 J2238 Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-703-G3 (703¢'EIP VR (7=)E2") 4mm
45 J2245 Presser Foot Assy AR S 1
46 J2246 Presser Foot Shoe (L) VRS (5) 1
47 J2247 Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-703-G4 B GENEE 4. Tmm
48 J2248 Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-703-G4 B GENEET 4. Tmm
50 J2251-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) PRINERY () 4. 7Tmm 1
51 J2251 Presser Foot Shoe (R) NS (T 4.0mm 1
53 J2253 Presser Foot Finger LTI 1
54 J2254 Screw el 1
55
56 J2256 Lower Knife Clamp N ET IR 1
57 J2257 Main Presser Foot (Thick) PRI ECEH4.0mm 1
60 JO633 Pin FEH 2
63 J2263 Main Presser Foot (Thick) 1

VRIS ECE)4. Tmm

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21-3

SL-703A-G4x452

40

SL-703A-G4x460

64) SL-703B-G4x452

69 SL-703B-G4x460

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-703A-G4 ey 1.0mmEE= 715 22-3
SL-703A-G4 Double Edge Trimming 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot
SL-703B-G4 &= 1.5mmEE= 5]
SL-703B-G4 Double Edge Trimming 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i3 FF'EE' £ i Reg.
5 SF121 Screw JiELR 1
7 J2207 Spring e 1
8 J2208 Screw L 1
11 J2211 Screw EE,Jm 2
12 J2212 Spring CEI 7oL 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife RS 1
15 J2215 Screw L 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard B3 1
17 J2217 Spring JIF 1
18 J2218 Screw i 1
19 J2219 Carrier AR AR (R #452)
20 J2220 Carrier AR SRS (#460)
21 J1657 Screw JHELR 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft LEJEECGED 1
23 J2223 Hook RfAS IS () 1
24 J2224 Screw JiELTR 1
25 J2225 Crankshaft LETENEIR) 1
26 J2226 Segment FPRIHIAR 1
27 J2227 Link W 2
28 J2228-1 Pin 5l 4
29 J2229 Screw JiE L 2
30 J1033 Screw JiELR 2
31 J2231 Pin Tl 1
32 J2232 Presser Guide (R) PIRIEVE () 1
33 J2233 Screw JiE L 2
34 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) EEH\E 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate A 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) Tﬁl%ﬂi{é&ﬁ (%) 1
39 J2239A 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-703A-G4 1.0mmES = ] =HE
40 J2240A 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-703A-G4 1.0mmES = 3] EHEE
45 J2245-3 Presser Foot Assy AR S 1
46 J2246 Presser Foot Shoe (L) 1.0mmBEZ Y (%) 1
50 J2251-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) 1.OmmEEZ iy () 1
53 J2253 Presser Foot Finger T 1
54 J2254 Screw JEL 1
55
56 J2256 Lower Knife Clamp ™ [ET IR, 1
60 J0633 Pin FE 2
61 J2261 Stepped Presser Foot (Thick) 1.0mm B W= 1.0mm 1
62 J2262 Stepped Presser Foot (Thick) 1.5mm =PI~ £ ] Smm
64 J2264B 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-703B-G4 1.5mmEE =% 31 (“”
65 J2265B 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-703B-G4 1. Smmng IR (“”
66 J2266 Presser Foot Shoe (L) 1

1SmmPE2 Y (%)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21-4

@) SL-703Ux452

@

SL-703Ux460

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-703U E£=U(F ) S SR 22-4
SL-703U  Butt Seams ( Double Edge Trimming ) Presser Foot ( without Groove)
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. NoO. Description i 2 ik 7 i Req.
5 SF121 Screw L 1
6 J2206-3 Fabric Guard RS S 1
7 J2207 Spring i 1
8 J2208 Screw L 1
11 J2211 Screw G 2
12 J2212 Spring CE!| st 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife iz 1
14 J2214 Lower Knife Clamp N ET IR,
15 J2215 Screw JEE 1
16 J4216-1 Chip Guard ESEE I 1
17 J2217 Spring i 1
18 J2218 Screw L 1
19 J2219 Carrier AR AR (E#452)
20 J2220 Carrier HEfASTAEUS (#460)
21 J1657 Screw JiE 1
22 J2222 Crankshaft LETENHED 1
23 J2223 Hook L ISR 1
24 J2224 Screw JiELTR 1
25 J2225 Crankshaft LETENEIR) 1
26 J2226 Segment FRIHAR 1
27 J2227 Link R 2
28 J2228-1 Pin 5 4
29 J2229 Screw JiELTR 2
30 J1033 Screw JER 2
31 J2231 Pin fEH 1
32 J2232 Presser Guide (R) PIRIEVE () 1
33 J2233 Screw JiELTR 2
34 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) L 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate A 1
36 J2236 Presser Guide (L) PRV (%) 1
60 J0633 Pin FEH 2
68 J2268 Main Presser Foot ( without Groove ) ] = (:""3%}%1&%_) 1
69 J2269 Presser Foot Shoe (L) ?F”%H?*E“ (=) 1
70 J2270 Presser Foot Shoe (R) }'F[%H?%‘W(E b 1
71 J2271 Presser Foot Assy. SL-703U #452 Al GEHET 208
72 J2272 Presser Foot Assy. SL-703U #460 3P| GZ)E= 23

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



23-1

(1) SL-713-G0x452

(2 SL-713-G0x460

SL-713-G0x469

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-713-GO &= ~FPUHl 24-1
SL-713-GO Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot (Long)
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & iy 7 i Req.
1 J2401 Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-713-G0 V] (é;;’)%é“’i

2 J2402 Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-713-GO ] (i=')&e)

3 SF121 Screw JiELR 1
4 J2404-1 Fabric Guide ASIES 1
5 J2207 Spring G 1
6 J2208 Screw JEL 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) RS (T 1
8

9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) RS (%) 1
10 J2220 Carrier (Short) RS AN (E#460)

11 J2211 Screw JiELR 2
12 J2212 Spring CH| et 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife iz 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp ™ [ET IR, 1
15 J2215 Screw il 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard EREE s 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J2218 Screw JiELTR 1
19 J2219 Carrier (Short) RSN (H#452)

20 J1657 Screw JHEL 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LETENE () 1
22 J2422 Hook (Long) e IS (=) 1
23 J2224 Screw JiELTR 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LEEI (=) 1
25 J2226 Segment FRIRITHIAR 1
26 J2227 Link SR B 2
27 J2228-1 Pin el 4
28 J2229 Screw JiELR 2
29 J1033 Screw L 2
30 J2231 Pin [ifil Al 1
31 J2232 Bracket (R) HWIEA (7D 1
32 J2233 Screw JiELR 2
33

34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger BT 1
35 J2254 Screw il 1
36 J2235 Felt g 2
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) PEE (5 1
38 J2438 Spring I 1
39 J2439 Main Presser Foot ( Long) U= = (=R) 1
40 J0633 Pin el 2
53 J2453 Carrier AU RSN (#469) 1
54 J2454 Presser Foot Assy. #469 SL-713-G0 P =)&)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



23-2

(8) SL-713-G1x480

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-713-G1 € 8mm Pl 24-2
SL-713-G1 Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot (Long)
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i 2 ik o i Req.
1
2
3 SF121 Screw L 1
4 J2404 Fabric Guide ASIES 1
5 J2207 Spring G 1
6 J2208 Screw JEL 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) RS (T 1
8 J2408 Presser Foot Assy. #480 SL-713-G1 W] =&/
9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) RS (%) 1
10 J2410 Carrier (Short) RS AN (E#480)
11 J2211 Screw JER 2
12 J2212 Spring CH| et 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife iz 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp ™ [ET IR, 1
15 J2215 Screw JiEL 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard EREE s 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J2218 Screw JiELTR 1
19
20 J1657 Screw JHEL 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LETENE () 1
22 J2423 Hook (Long) FafisslI& (=) 480 1
23 J2224 Screw JiELTR 1
24 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LEJANEH (=) 480 1
25 J2226 Segment FRIRITHIAR 1
26 J2227 Link SR B 2
27 J2228-1 Pin el 4
28 J2229 Screw JELR 2
29 J1033 Screw L 2
30 J2231 Pin [ifil Al 1
31 J2232 Bracket (R) HWIEA (7D 1
32 J2233 Screw JELR 2
33
34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger BT 1
35 J2254 Screw il 1
36
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) PEE (5 1
38
39 J2439-8 Main Presser Foot ( Long) = % (=) 480 1
40 J0633 Pin FEH 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-713-G1x460

-G1x452

713

@3)sL

23-3

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-713-G1 &= RTRIE 3PV 24-3
SL-713-G1 Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( Tape Attaching )
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i 2 ik 7 i Req.
3 SF121 Screw L 1
4 J2404 Fabric Guide RS S 1
5 J2207 Spring i 1
6 J2208 Screw L 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) R (F 1
8
9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) RS (%) 1
10 J2220 Carrier (Short) _FEMASE AR (AFi#460)
11 J2211 Screw JEE 2
12 J2212 Spring CE| etfrst 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife [z 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp N [ET IR, 1
15 J2215 Screw JEE 1
17 J2217 Spring i 1
18 J2218 Screw il 1
19 J2219 Carrier (Short) FAfRSERES (Ei#452)
20 J1657 Screw JEE 1
21 J2222 Crankshatft (Short) LEAIE (&) 1
22 J2422 Hook (Long) FEfAIE () 1
23 J2224 Screw JHEL 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LEENE (=) 1
25 J2226 Segment HVRITHT A 1
26 J2227 Link S 2
27 J2228-1 Pin FEH 4
28 J2229 Screw e 2
29 J1033 Screw JEE 2
30 J2231 Pin [l <4l 1
31 J2232 Bracket (R) PR () 1
32 J2233 Screw L 2
33
34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger T 1
35 J2254 Screw L 1
36 J2235 Felt e 2
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) PURIEVE (%) 1
40 J0633 Pin A 2
41 J2441 Main Presser Foot ( Long) PRI D () 1
42 J2442 Chip Guard (7R () 1
43 J2443 Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-713-G1 1] G=' )&=
44 J2444 Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-713-G1 ] i )&=
45 J2445-2 Binding Supporter [ifi T 1
46 J0403 Screw fﬁﬁlﬁ 1
47 19-32 Screw (M5-0.8X26) HLE,IE% 1
48 J2448 Adjusting Unit AR 1
49 SV222 Screw EE,J?? 1
50 J2450 Folder (for Type P) TPU2 N 1
51 SVv221 Screw HLE,J%” 1
52 J4240-1 Extension Plate APy 1
53 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56X5) P 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-713-G1x460

SL-713-G1x452

23-4

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-713-G1 ey R 4PV 24-4
SL-713-G1 Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( Tape Attaching )
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i 2 ik 7 i Req.
3 SF121 Screw L 1
4 J2404 Fabric Guide RS S 1
5 J2207 Spring i 1
6 J2208 Screw L 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) R (F 1
8
9 J2409 Presser Foot Shoe (L) RS (%) 1
10 J2220 Carrier (Short) _FEMASE AR (AFi#460)
11 J2211 Screw JEE 2
12 J2212 Spring CE| etfrst 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife [z 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp N [ET IR, 1
15 J2215 Screw JEE 1
17 J2217 Spring i 1
18 J2218 Screw il 1
19 J2219 Carrier (Short) FAfRSERES (Ei#452)
20 J1657 Screw JEE 1
21 J2222 Crankshatft (Short) LEAIE (&) 1
22 J2422 Hook (Long) FEfAIE () 1
23 J2224 Screw JHEL 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LEENE (=) 1
25 J2226 Segment HVRITHT A 1
26 J2227 Link S 2
27 J2228-1 Pin FEH 4
28 J2229 Screw e 2
29 J1033 Screw JEE 2
30 J2231 Pin [l A4 1
31 J2232 Bracket (R) PR () 1
32 J2233 Screw L 2
33
34 J2434 Presser Foot Finger T 1
35 J2254 Screw L 1
36 J2235 Felt e 2
37 J2236 Presser Guide (Left) PURIEVE (%) 1
40 J0633 Pin A 2
41 J2441 Main Presser Foot ( Long) PRI D () 1
42 J2442 Chip Guard (7R () 1
43 J2443 Presser Foot Assy. #452 SL-713-G 1] G=' )&=
44 J2444 Presser Foot Assy. #460 SL-713-G1 ] i )&=
46 J2446 Binding Supporter [ifi T 1
49 J2449 Finger Safety Guide %ﬁ?ﬁ%%ﬁ_‘, 1
52 J2452 Folder (for Type P) jAS 1
53 SF114 Screw (SM9/64-40x7) R 1
54 J0403 Screw JEE 1
55 J0452 Location Ring RN 1
56 J0451 Spring G 1
57 J0450 Screw Elfs 1
58 J4240-1 Extension Plate P 1
59 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) Ui 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J/
25) .@V\. OH_V

L:@V.
) =/

..:@V:

r—/
.EZQV-
Z ..:@V;

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Thread Tension Mechanism e 26
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i3 FFIEI £  Reg.
1-1 J2601 Thread Guide Bracket A 1
1-2 J2601-1 Thread Guide Bracket PR G |

2 J2602 Screw JEL 2
3-1 J2603 Bracket =i 2
3-2 J2603-1 Bracket e G

4 J2604 Screw (7/32x32-16) L 2
5-1 J2605 Shaft (Thread Tension Release) LU 1
5-2 J2605-1 Shaft (Thread Tension Release) SLARH (T &1 78

6 J2606 Spring s 1
7-1 J2607 Thread Guide FHEARAY 3
7-2 J2607-1 Thread Guide LRI F 78

8 J2608 Thread Releaser Pin LG EIE 7

9 J2609 Tension Spring Assy F= BT R (FE) 4
10 J2610 Nut F= ) SR 6
11 J2611 Tension Spring Bushing g SR L 6
12 J2612-1 Spring (Heavy) CHENE ) 4
13 FK14 Tension Disc 3= S 12
14 J2614 Thread Guide Bar g= LR 6
15 J2615 Tension Spring Assy IR EE 1
16 J2616 Spring (Medium) JHET(F[ 1) 1
17 J2617 Tension Spring Assy 9= 1
18 J2618 Spring (Light) I () 1
19 J2619 Screw BB 6
20 J2620 Bracket o 2
21 J2621 Screw JiEL 2
22 J2622 Bracket iy 1
23 J0408 Screw L 4
24 J2624 Pipe LY 2
25 J1426 Bracket [ilE 2
26 J0217 Screw JHEL 2
27 WF04 Washer =g 8

28-1 J2628 Thread Guide Plate e 1
28-2  J2628-1 Thread Guide Plate AR (T &R 28
29 J2629 Thread Guide gty 6
30 J2630 Location Pipe ey 7
31-1 J2631 Silicone Oil Reservoir TR 1
31-2  J2631-1 Silicone Oil Reservoir TRHARI (&t 78
32 J2632 Top Cover = 1
33 PF10 Spring Pin e 2
34 J0403 Screw B 2
35 J2635-1 Oil Felt MEHIEE (=1 F)) 1
36 VB42-2 Cushion Felt [ =g 1
37 J2637 Thread Eyelet Assy SR 1
38 J2638 Thread Tension Assy TR 1
39 J2639 Silicone Oil Reservoir Assy. TR 1
40 FA20 Ceramic = 8

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



\

<
A_.

o

DN
<

b
\
\

\
/r

~N

/
\

46—

<
[{=]

Q)

27

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Lubricating Mechanism SEIE S 28

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ i Req.
1 J2801 Oil Pump Assy IR 1
2 J2802 Pump Base I HE 1
3 J2803 Pin () 2
4 J2804-2 Pin Sil(R) 2
5 J2805-1 Gear (Small) #Heriii( 7)) 4
6 J2806-2 Gear (Large) i () 1
7 J0207 Screw JEL 2
8 RF23 O Ring ORIAE 2
9 J1205 Washer £ ] 1
10 J0403 Screw JHEL 2
11 J2811 Screw e AT B 2
12 J2812 Gasket R 1
13 J2813 Gasket IRRTEANR L =8 1
14 J2814 Oil Guide Cover AR 2
15 Jo411 Screw JHELR 6
16 J2816 Filter VRGIH 1§ 1
17 J2817 Rear Oil Pipe Assy R 1
18 J0230 Screw JEE 1
19 J2819 Front Oil Pipe Assy (iF147) e R 1
20 J2820-1 Oil Cup Assy PR (%) 1
21 J2821 Pipe HrEET 1
22 J2822 Oil String I 1
23 J2823 Oil Felt I g 1
24 J2824 O Ring i ORAE 1
25 J2825-1 Oil Stop Rubber I RAR 1
26

27 J2827-1 Oil Guide Rubber AL A, 1
28 J2619 Screw JEL 6
29 J2829 O Ring @12.7x@18x3 HiFEr 1
30 J2830-1 Oil Cup (Front) EHEIED 1
31

32 J2832 Pipe LAY 1
33 J2833 Bracket it 1
34 J2834 Oil Reservoir Assy IR 1
35 J2835 Qil String YT 3
36 J2836 Oil Reservoir I IE] 1
37 J0218 Screw JiELR 1
38 J0219 Washer R 1
39 J2015 Screw JEE 4
40 J2840 O Ring ] T R 1

* Ref.No. 41 to 67 - « - - - See the following page

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



\

<
A_.

o

DN
<

b
\
\

\
/r

~N

/
\

46—

<
[{=]

Q)

27

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Lubricating Mechanism AT I 28
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i3 FF'.E' £  Reg.
41 J2841 Filter VEQH ¥ 1
42 J2842 Filter Support VRO r i 2R 1
43 J2843 Pipe Guide AT LS 1
44 J2844 Oil Sight Gauge SHa g S 1
45 J2845 O Ring ORAE 1
46 J2846 Float Bar Indicator WEHE & 1
47 J2847-1 Gasket [T Y 1 1
48

49 J2849 Indicator Support Wire &t i R 1
50 J2850 Qil Pipe ST 1
51 J2851 Oil Pipe CEI&Ey 1
52 J2852 Oil Pipe LEERET ) 1
53 J2853 Oil Pipe PB4t () 1
54 J2854-1 Oil Stopper ~E[ 1PN 4
55 J2855 Qil Pipe h B IR P 1
56 J2856 Oil Pipe R CN) 1
57 J2857 Oil Filter (Upper) BEWEY) 1
58 J2858 Oil Pipe (Upper) ) 1
59 J2859-3 Oil Pipe ( Long & Upper) AT R)(H) 1
60 SV239 Screw HEL 1
61 J2861 Oil Box REE () 1
62 J2862 Seal R () 2
63

64 J2864 Float Base Py 1
65 J2865 Oil Indicator Assy TR T 1
67 J2867 Gasket = T [ 1, 1
68

69 J2869 Sead Plug YRS 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40 - - - - - See the preceding page.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



29

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Miscellaneous Covers (1) E"’]{i%’% 30

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ i Req.
1
2 J3002 Machine Rest Board g ikt 1
3 J3003 Bolt JER 2
4 J3004 Auxiliary Plate (Upper) SRy () 1
5 J3005 Cushion Rubber [ =R 6
6 J3006 Auxiliary Plate (Lower) WSy (M) E e 1
7
8
9 J3009 Cushion Rubber [ 2518 9
10 J3010 Washer =g 3
11 J3011 Bolt il 3
12

13 J3013 Belt Cover EAAEVE (M) 1
14 SF127 Screw L 2
15 J3015 Auxiliary Cover [Ty 1
16 J0408 Screw JELR 2
17 J3017 Belt Cover (Lower) RAEVE(N) 1
18 J3018 Screw PR 2
19 J3019 Foot Lifter VR 5 1
20 J3020 Washer | 1
21 J3021 Pin 5 1
22 J1409 Screw JEE 1
23 J3023 Spring FEy 1
24 J3024 Link R 2y 1
25 J3025 Chain £ 1
26

30 J3030 Wheel = HElifiy 1
31 J3031 Shaft S 1
32 J3032 Screw L 3
33 J3033 V Belt/ U51 VB 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ny

Direct-drive Servo Motor & Auto Lifter & Venturi Device B o ey e e A5 32

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & FF'.E' £ # Req.
1 J3201 Direct-drive Servo Motor PR 1
2 SF242 Screw JELT 3
3 SF243 Screw JEL 4
4 15-39 Spring Washer JHIET = ] 4
5 J3205 Coupling o Y 1
6 J3206 Coupling Hif o B8 1
7 J3207 Rubber Cushion MR E 1
8 SW06 Spring Washer JHIET = ] 3
9 SV250 Screw b 2
10 J3210 Mounting Base TH1 B B2 5 [ e 1
11 J3211 Synchronizer Wheel ik i 1
12 J3212 Safety Cover | RS 1
13 J3213 Coupling Assy S R 1
14 J3214 Screw JEE 1
15 J3215 Screw il 3
16 SV239 Screw JHELR 8
17 J3217 Synchronizer RN 1
18 J3218 Air Cylinder Bracket s A 1
19 J3219 Wheel Base MAT e 1
20 WFO06 Washer Ery ;[J 2
21 J3221 Screw Bl 2
22 J3222 Nut P e 1
23 J3223 Nut (M8) BIME 1
24 J3224 Air Cylinder T 1
25 22-16 Screw JEE 1
26 NV12 Nut [l 1
27 22-15 Lifting Wheel Guide imju’j 1
28 J3228 Pneumatic Auto Lifter Cylinder SEPFEERRE 1
29 J3229 Direct-drive Servo Motor Assy PR EHEhA

30 J3230-2 Suction Bracket IS AN 1
31 J0403 Screw JEE 4
32 J3232-1 Link Bracket SHIEE 1
33 J3233 Screw JiELR 4
34 J3234 Washer £ ] 4
35 J3235 Regulating Bracket SR 1
36 J3236 Screw JiELSR 1
37 J3237 Washer = 1
38 J3238 S type Clamp SB[ A 1
39 J3239 Location Block R 1
40 J3240 Suction Pipe 1R Tt 1
41 J3241 Suction Pipe T (100m/me=) 1
42 J3242 Nut PEIE 1
43 J3243-1 Suction Device Assy I e R 1
44 27-18 Suction Regulator ESianii| 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



33

SUCTION BAG

-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Pneumatic Auto Lifter & Ventri Device 34

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J3401 Air Solenoid Base PRI i 1
2 J3402 Pipe PUHY @4x@6x1200mm 1
3 J3403 Pipe PU Y @4xD6x320mm 1
4 J3404 Plastic Tube BT 1
5
6 J3406 Pipe PURY ©2.5x@D4x80mm 1
7
8 23-08 Regulator Support LA i e Ay 1
9 15-24 Wooden Screw e 2
10 SV266 Screw (M6-1.0x10) itk 2
11 WFO06 Spring Washer T 2
12 23-12 Pressure Meter SIS 1
13 NF31 Nut W et 2
14 1
15 J3415 Air Solenoid Base ey 1
16 J3416 Pipe PUY 04x06x900mm 1
17 J3417 Pipe PUY @4x06x800mm 1
18 J3418 Air Solenoid, Complete Set F%ﬁtf&ﬁ*?@%; 1
19 1
30 27-04-A Suction Bag Assy FEE T PRSI 5 1
31 34-31 Suction Bag Holder ‘f‘”%[ﬁ%@ff 1
32 34-32 Plastic Tube i3l ,,ﬁg‘.j 1
33 34-33 O Ring OX[HL 1
34 34-34 Plastic Nut gﬁﬁ@?;ﬁﬁlrﬁ 1
35 34-35 Wooden Screw 7 L 4
36 34-36 Suction Bag H%fﬁm% 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor itk el e i 36-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket BB L 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket e = 1
3 J3603 Screw fElA M10-1.5%100-= 4
4 J3010 Washer #H MI0 4
5 J3605 Nut fLE][L‘ MI10 8
6 J3606 AC Servo Motor HVP 70-SL CquF/ Rt 1
7 SF243 Screw L7 M6 1.0x25~< 7
8 1539 Spring Washer T f‘ M6 4
9 J3205 Coupling SIS 1
10 SF242 Screw fEG  M6-1.0x14~ 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion Bﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ?@ 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear NI [ﬁlgﬁjﬁ‘u 1
13 J3214 Screw e M6-1. Ox15m 1
14 J3614-1 Safety Cover = 1
15 Sv239 Screw fieln  MA4-0.7x5-~< 6
16 J3616 Belt LAy (K25) 1
17 J3210-1 Mounting Base Rk [ 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover J:Lﬁ% 1
19 Sv221 Screw e M4-0.7x8= 5
20 Sv214 Screw e M3-0.5%4~ 4
21 J3621-1 Lift Bar VRl HF| 1
22 J3826 Connecting Rod IR 1
23 J3623 Retainung Ring i 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt s M6-1.0 1
25 VE22 Bearing Bk 1
26 J3626 Shalt i< i
27 J3627 Bearing House B ffoe 1
28 J3628 Nut ',»J:U M6 1
29 WFO06 Washer #HA M6 3
30 GL37 Screw e MS5-0.8x10-~ 2
31

32 J3632 Screw LA MS 0.8x25=< 1
33 SWO06 Spring Washer G ‘ M5 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel T@e;wi‘ﬂ 1
35 SV264 Screw e M6-1.0x8~ 1
36 J0225 Location Pin TR 2
37 J3637 Spring il 1
38 J3638 Pulley = Eiig 1
39 J3639 Washer A 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion 7% 4
41 J3641 Belt Guard fﬁlgj%%gl 1
42 J3642 Washer %}‘” 4
43 J3021 Pin 1
44 J3644 Washer wj 1
45 SV262 Screw PELG:  M6-1.0x10~ 1
46 VE21 Retainung Ring R 1
47 Uc-5 Cord Clamp Fiel il UC-5 1
48 J3648 Spring G 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug B3 1
50 J3650 Screw fEbv - M4-0.7 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cusion 1448 2
52 22-16 Screw JiELd 2
53 NV12 Nut BEJUEF (M5) 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



971 Ailddng % auiyoe|y buimag Jouadng :Jo Aleiql| ey} wol4




Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor ElIER = ElEESE (- ) 36-2

Ref. Parts - Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket BB L 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket e = 1
3 J3603 Screw e M10-1.5x100:= 4
4 J3010 Washer #H MI0 4
5 J3605 Nut fLE][L‘ MI10 8
6 J3201 AC Servo Motor ACIHI R 1
7 SF243 Screw L7 M6 1.0x25= 7
8 1539 Spring Washer T f‘ M6 4
9 J3205 Coupling SIS 1
10 SF242 Screw fEG  M6-1.0x14~ 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion Bﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ?@ 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear NI [ﬁlgﬁjﬁ‘u 1
13 J3214 Screw e M6-1. Ox15m 1
14 J3614-1 Safety Cover = 1
15 Sv239 Screw fiEln  MA4-0.7x5-~< 6
16 J3616 Belt LAy (K25) 1
17 J3210-1 Mounting Base Rk [ 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover HA R 1
19 Sv221 Screw PE M4-0.7x8:= 6
20 Sv214 Screw e M3-0.5%4~ 4
21 J3621-1 Lift Bar I F| 1
22 J3826 Connecting Rod IR 1
23 J3623 Retainung Ring IR 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt s M6-1.0 1
25 VE22 Bearing Bk 1
26 J3626 Shaft i< i
27 J3627 Bearing House B ffoe 1
28 J3628 Nut ',»J:U M6 1
29 WF06 Washer #HA M6 3
30 GL37 Screw fEG  MS5-0.8x10-~ 2
31

32 J3632 Screw PR MS 0.8x25= 1
33 SWO06 Spring Washer JEE Hl O MS 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel T@e;wéﬁ 1
35 SV264 Screw BB M6-1.0x8+< 1
36 J0225 Location Pin TR 2
37 J3637 Spring il 1
38 J3638 Pulley = Eiig 1
39 J3639 Washer A 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion LS 4

* Ref. No. 41 to 61

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

« + « « «See the following page



971 Ailddng % auiyoe|y buimag Jouadng :Jo Aleiql| ey} wol4




Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor ElIER = EEESE (2) 36-2
Ref. Parts - Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ i Req.
41 J3641 Belt Guard g T 1
42 J3642 Washer A 4
43 J3021 Pin jﬁéﬁj 1
44 J3644 Washer Bf)f%i 1
45 SV262 Screw fET M6-1.0x10:% 1
46 VE21 Retainung Ring L 1
47 36-47 Cord Clamp Felsdifil ! UC-4 2
48 J3648 Spring IR 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug B 1
50 J3650 Screw el M4-0.7 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cushion 145% 1
52 J3211 Synchronizer Wheel fb Eﬁ 1
53 J3653 Synchronizer Disk [ 1
54 J3654 Washer A 3
55 J3655 Sensor Disk AR 1
56 J3656 Washer HAELE ] 1
57 J3657 Retainung Ring R 1
58 J3217 Synchronizer Set b B 1
59 J3659 Wrench FAb Y= 1
60 22-16 Screw EE/JQIEI 2
61 NV12 Nut BRI (MS) P

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

See the preceding page.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Presser Foot Driving Mechanism A TS 38

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J3801 Electric Auto Lift Solenoid Assy e e UL el 1
2 J3802 Auto Lifter Solenoid ;ﬁ#‘ ‘ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁf@ 1
3 J3803 Solenoid Support Assy s 1
4 SV252 Screw EE,H? M5-0.8x10= 4
5 NV14 Nut HEIEE M8 1
6 J3806 Wheel Base et () 1
7 22-16 Screw PEdEI 2
8 22-15 Lifting Wheel Guide Tpeiir 1
9 NV12 Nut IS M5 3
10 WF06 Washer o 1
11 22-12 Connector B TRl 1
12 WF07 Washer H 065%x016 2
13 J3813 Screw BEGS M6-1.0x16< 2
14 J3621-1 Lift Bar VR HEF] 1
15 SF224 Screw el M4-0,7x8~ 1
16

17 J3817 Air Auto Lifter Assy ;?uﬁﬁ?“iﬁ#l%n,@ 1
18 J3818 Square Cylinder B 1
19 J3819 Air Inlet S E 1
20 J3820 Air Outlet CIVRL 1
21 J3821 Cylinder Bracket st o 1
22 WF06 Washer HH 065x0125 4
23 GA29 Screw FE M6-1.0x20~ 4
24 22-14 Wheel Base NAL T C ) 1
25 J3825 Spring i 2
26 J3826 Connecting Rod I 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



39

17

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




RF Device S AT R 40

Ref. Parts Amt .
No No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J4001 Rear Presser Foot Comp. Set Eﬁ[ﬁ?&%%ﬁj(%ﬁgﬁjwﬁ Rl
2 J4002 Presser Foot Ass’y i (1 8
3 J4003 Presser Foot Bar Holden VR 1
4 NF12 Nut et 1
5 J2208 Screw L 1
6 J4006 Spring G 1
7 J4007 Reguluting Screw AR 1
8 J4008 Presser Foot Bar Eﬁl%ﬂi@}% f 1
9 J4009 Screw JEL 11/64x40 1
10 J4010 Screw B 1
11 J4011 Presser Foot E1aL AL 1
12
13
14 J4014 Rear Extension Plate A A 1
15 WF03 Washer o, 2
16 J4016 Screw JiELR 9/64x40-10 2
17 FM20-2 Tool (2.5m/m) 2.5 m/m LEFY= 1
18 J4018 Bracket =4 1
19 J1413 Screw Pl 9/64x40-8 2
20 J4020 Rear Extension Feed Dog JEA 1 v 1
21 J4021 Screw U 1
22 J4022 Side Cover Rt 1
23 J4023 Screw JEE 1
24 Jo441 Screw i 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



411

(1)SL-703-G2x452

(2 SL-703-G2x460

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-703-G2 = I 42-1
SL-703-G2 Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & g 7 i  Req.
1 J4201 Presser Foot Assy. #452 AR Gy
2 J4202 Presser Foot Assy. #460 P EHE
3 SF121 Screw JiELR 1
4 J4204 Fabric Guide ASIES 1
5 J2207 Spring G 1
6 J2208 Screw JEL 1
7 J4207 Presser Foot Shoe (R) RS T fmEE] 1
8
9 J4209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) PRERY (%) #iTE e 1
10 J2220 Carrier (Short) @mw‘i H&L%é' (Ei#460)
11 J2211 Screw EEJM 2
12 J2212 Spring CT| st 1
13 J2213 Lower Knife iz 1
14 J2256 Lower Knife Clamp ™ [ET IR, 1
15 J2215 Screw il 1
16 J4216 Chip Guard [~ ISR 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J2218 Screw JiELTR 1
19 J2219 Carrier (Short) RSN (H#452)
20 J1657 Screw JHEL 1
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LETENE () 1
22 J2223 Hook (Long) Faffissl 2 J& () 1
23 J2224 Screw JiELTR 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LEEI (=) 1
25 J2226 Segment FRIRITHIAR 1
26 J2227 Link SR B 2
27 J2228-1 Pin el 4
28 J2229 Screw JiELR 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM3/2-56x3) JELR 2
30
31 J4231 Bracket (R) HWIEA (7D 1
32 J2254 Screw L 5
33
34 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) L 1
35
36
37 J4237 Presser Guide (Left) PEE (5 1
38 J4238 Presser Foot Finger BTN 1
39 J4239 Main Presser Foot = 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate TS 1
41 J4241 Presser Foot Shoe (R) #‘Iﬁﬁﬂif‘ j ,) 1
42 J4242 Presser Foot Shoe (L) }“F”qfﬂjfj 1
43 J4243 Presser Foot Shoe Assy TF”%I]VFJ e 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



41-2

SL-703-G2Hx452

)
52) SL-703-G2Hx460

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SL-703-G2H gy FYRICED) 42-2
SL-703-G2H Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot (H)
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description & b o i  Req.
3 SF121 Screw L 1
4 J4204-1 Fabric Guide RS S 1
5 J2207 Spring i 1
6 J2208 Screw L 1
9
10 J2220 Carrier (Short) FEfRSTEEN (E#460) 1
11 J2211 Screw Bl 2
12 J2212 Spring CT| st 1
15 J2215 Screw JEE 1
16 J4216 Chip Guard [(E7 R 1
17 J2217 Spring it 1
18 J2218 Screw L 1
19 J2219 Carrier (Short) AR AEES  (I#452)
20 J1657 Screw Bl
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LERIE (%) 1
22 J2223 Hook (Long) i IE () 1
23 J2224 Screw L 1
24 J2225 Crankshaft (Long) LE[EEH (=) 1
25 J2226 Segment el fillE 1
26 J2227 Link S B 2
27 J2228-1 Pin A 4
28 J2229 Screw L 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM3/2-56x3) JEL 2
30
31 J4231 Bracket (R) PRV (7)) 1
32 J2254 Screw L 5
33
34 J0627 Screw (SM3/2-56x5) [l 1
35
36
37 J4237 Presser Guide (Left) P, (5 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate TS 1
41 J4241 Presser Foot Shoe (R) #Iﬁ{g‘ﬂi?ff’? (E,) 1
42 J4242 Presser Foot Shoe (L) #’l%ﬂig#ﬁ (=) 1
43 J4243 Presser Foot Shoe Assy PRI A 1
44 -
45 J4245-2 Main Presser Foot U= 1
46 J4246 Presser Foot Finger BTN 1
47 J4247 Lower Knife [z 1
48 J4248 Lower Knife Clamp N [ET IR, 1
49 J4249 Presser Foot Shoe (R) PRIERY () 1
50 J4250 Presser Foot Shoe (L) P (%) 1
51 J4251 Presser Foot Assy. #452 HU G=HE=
52 J4252 Presser Foot Assy. #460 U GEHE=T
53 J4255 Main Presser Foot 3.3m/m = e 1
54 J4255°1 Main Presser Foot 4.4m/m ] i
55 J4216-2 Chip Guard s I 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



43

I

CIIIIITEQ

CIIITITEW)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor Gl T S S 44

Ref. Parts - Amt .
No. No. Description & il £ i Req.
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket BB L 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket e 1
3 J3603 Screw e M10-1.5x100:= 4
4 J3010 Washer # 5 MI0 4
5 J3605 Nut EIE MI10 8
6 J3642 Washer A 4
7 J3009 Rubber Cushion 1555 4
8 J3651 Rubber Cushion 118 4
9 J3648 Spring PHE 4
10

11 J3627 Bearing House TENES 1
12 J4410 Shaft g 1
13 GL37 Screw e MS5-0.8x10= 2
14 J3644 Washer Bﬁ%i 1
15 VE21 Retainung Ring L 1
16 VE22 Bearing BE 2
17 J4405 Inner Belt Wheel PLER 1
18 J0225 Location Pin b 2
19 J3623 Retainung Ring L 1
20 J3637 Spring T 1
21 J3638 Pulley “*Ji’a 1
22 J3639 Washer A 1
23 J3650 Screw B 1
24 J4424 Washer *‘\Bﬁ%i 1
25 SF243 Screw e M6-1.0x25:~ 3
26 WF06 Washer a1 5
27 J3624 Fixed Bolt [BL,I:{L_’;FE&F 1
28 J3628 Nut f[LEllL_J 1
29 J3632 Screw EEI??\ M5-0.8x25~ 1
30 SWO06 Spring Washer ]| 1
31 J3021 Pin f 1
32 J3621-1 Lift Bar VR HF] 1
33

34 SV262 Screw e M6-1.0x10= 1
35 Sv264 Screw M7 M6-1.0x8=< 1
36344361 Belt M33 (1= 4L ) @ﬁ Chui g ) 1
37 J4437-2 Belt M27 (74 AL 455 CEHT 1 R 1
38 J4402 Link Bracket ﬁ,}%[ |[£7E 1
39 SV266 Screw e M6-1.0x10= 2
40 SVv251 Screw EE,H m 2
41 VK48 Washer 2
42 J4401 Belt Cover uir : (PLED) 1
43 J4443 Screw b 2
44 WF04 Washer %i\H, 1
45 J4403 Safety Guuard P EE 1
46 Sv221 Screw L 2
47 J4404 Belt Guard 2 ;I“%ﬁ"— () 1
48 JO36 Wood Screw A 8
49 J4415 Motor Ccover P2 1
50 J3826 Connecting Rod SHU 1
51 22-16 Screw et 2
52 NV12 Nut HEE M5 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



971 Ailddng % auiyoe|y buimag Jouadng :Jo Aleiql| ey} wol4



SL - 700 /& 71 - FE 4L 12 £

SL -700 GAUGE PARTS LIST

@ | SN

L] SR B g RS “HEF B | & Wiy = WP T
MACHINE NEEDLE NEEDLE PLATE | MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED LOOPER | NEEDLE GUARD | FABRIC PRESSER FOOT | PRESSER FOOT
TYPE/SPEC GAUGE HOLDER NEEDLE PLATE FINGER DOG DOG PRESSER FOOT LOOPER GUARD (REAR) GUARD NEEDLE SHOE(L) SHOE(R)
SL-701-GO _ 12201-452 32202-460 32209 32210
(9N
SL-701-G1 . L0 32203-452 J2204-460 LO 32209 32210
SL-703-G2 < 3 ) ) | 14201452 34202-460 i~ 34242.34200 | 34241.04207
i (@\]
SL-703-G2H ) = i ON | 14251-452 34252-460 34250 34249
o B 2|8 o
20a. © — < } i <
sL-70363 | 2 = NS — — | s | g O£| S | . 32246 32251
© N |
sL-703-G4 | &N < 5 5 12047452 12208460 | SO Nl © +t 12246 322511
LO N AN — )
<f g Py N NN — | = —i S
SL-703U Lo S a3 Joras2 2212460 | 7 | T2 [ T N | O | o 12269
3 S 0 & | K
SL-703S Q S S | e16ss | J1623S | 12237-452 12238-460 ™M | d 12246 12251
* =S
02 = | J0829A1-4521 ] ] AN
SL-703A-G4 T0B9OAL 4501 J1616AL | J1623A1 | J2239-452 J2240-460 — 32246 22511
10829B1.5-452
SL-703B-G4 1082981 450 J1616B1.5 | 1623815 | 32264-452 12265-460 32266 22511
SL713G0 | 469 | 469 | | iiu ueo 32401-452 J2402-460 32039L 32409 32407
06901 4501 J1616L | J1623L1
SL-713-G1 J2443-452 J2444-460 1R5EHS Folder (for Type P) J2409 J2407
SL-713-G1 | 480 |10824-480  30829-480 10831480 | J1616-8 | J1623-8 12408-480 116188 32409 32407
2009/07/14 = %

From the library of. Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






